# BRIAN SANDOVAL Governor MARIE BELL

**Executive Secretary** 

## **NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003 Carson City, Nevada 89702 (775) 684-7750

> TONY ALAMO, M.D., Chairman JOHN T. MORAN JR., Member RANDOLPH J. TOWNSEND, Member PAT MULROY, Member MICHONNE ASCUAGA, Member

# **NOTICE**

Notice # 2015-77 Issuing Division: Executive Secretary

**DATE:** AUGUST 31, 2015

TO: PUBLIC, ALL LICENSEES AND INTERESTED PERSONS

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF WORKSHOP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ADOPTION, AMENDMENT,

OR REPEAL OF REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO CHAPTER 368A OF THE

**NEVADA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (LIVE ENTERTAINMENT TAX).** 

# NOTICE OF WORKSHOP TO SOLICIT PUBLIC COMMENT REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ADOPTION, AMENDMENT, OR REPEAL OF REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO CHAPTER 368A OF THE NEVADA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

The Nevada Gaming Commission (Commission) is seeking input from interested persons regarding the possible adoption, amendment, or repeal of regulations pertaining to Chapter 368A of the Nevada Administrative Code (Live Entertainment Tax) as it applies to licensed gaming establishments. A workshop has been set to take place during the regularly scheduled Nevada Gaming Commission Meeting as follows:

September 17, 2015 at 10:00 AM\*
Gaming Control Board Offices
Grant Sawyer Building
Hearing Room 2450
555 East Washington Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

And via video conference at Gaming Control Board Offices 1919 College Parkway Carson City, Nevada 89706 The purpose of the workshop is to solicit comments from interested persons regarding the possible adoption, amendment, or repeal of regulations pertaining to Chapter 368A of the Nevada Administrative Code. The Commission will further consider whether to accept or modify the proposed draft regulation amendments proposed by the Nevada Gaming Control Board (Board) and whether to refer the Board's draft, or modification thereof, to the Nevada Legislative Counsel Bureau for review.

Items to be covered during the workshop will include, review of Chapter 368A of the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) pursuant to NRS 233B.050(1)(e), discussion and consideration of possible amendments to update the regulations relating to the administration of the Live Entertainment Tax on licensed gaming establishments, decision whether to accept or modify the draft amendments to Chapter 368A of the NAC proposed by the Nevada Gaming Control Board, and decision whether to refer the resulting draft regulation amendments to the Legislative Counsel Bureau for review in accordance with NAC Chapter 233B.

\*The workshop will take place during the Nevada Gaming Commission's regularly scheduled September 17, 2015 meeting and will be placed on the agenda for that meeting accordingly.

### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

The public is hereby noticed that items on this notice may be taken out of order, two or more notice items may be combined for consideration, and/or at any time a notice item may be removed or discussion delayed.

We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify the Executive Secretary's office in writing at the Nevada Gaming Commission, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702-8003 or by calling (775) 684-7750 as soon as possible.

This notice has been posted at the following locations: 1919 College Parkway, Carson City, Nevada; 885 East Musser Street, Carson City, Nevada; 209 East Musser Street, Carson City, Nevada; 100 Stewart Street, Carson City, Nevada; 555 East Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada; on the official website of the State pursuant to NRS 232.2175; on the Legislative Counsel Bureau's website; and on the Board's website at: <a href="http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145">http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145</a>; and has been sent to all persons on the Nevada Gaming Control Board's mailing/email list for administrative regulations.

In the event there are supporting materials available for the items on this notice, such materials will be produced upon request pursuant to NRS 241.020(5) and (6) by contacting the Custodian of Records Barbara Bolton at (775) 684-7760 prior to the meeting. A public copy of supporting materials received during a meeting will be made available. Supporting materials may also be available on the Board's website at: <a href="http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145">http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145</a>.